

No. 20-291

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMELL BIRT,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA,
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND THE R STREET
INSTITUTE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911

Arthur Rizer
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005

Witold J. Walczak
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
247 Ft. Pitt Blvd., 2nd Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 549-2611
dcole@aclu.org

Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
Ezekiel R. Edwards
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
I. THE FIRST STEP ACT MADE THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT RETROACTIVE FOR ALL INDIVIDUALS SENTENCED FOR CRACK COCAINE OFFENSES UNDER 21 U.S.C. § 841. 6
II. CONGRESS ENACTED THE FIRST STEP ACT AGAINST THE BACKDROP OF THE SENTENCING COMMISSION HAVING IMPLEMENTED THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT BY AMENDING THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES FOR ALL CRACK COCAINE AMOUNTS. 11
III. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION TO ALL CRACK COCAINE OFFENDERS FURTHERS CONGRESS’S INTEREST IN CORRECTING LONG-RECOGNIZED AND WIDELY CRITICIZED RACIAL DISPARITIES IN ALL CRACK COCAINE SENTENCING. 16
CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	15
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	12, 19
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	9
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 82 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 435 Fed. Appx. 209 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 73 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 472 F.3d 835 (11th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 982 F.2d 1209 (8th Cir. 1992)	19

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)	8, 9, 12

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 960.....	7
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010).....	6, 8
First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	6, 8
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986 , Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	12, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Comm. on the Judiciary, The First Step Act of 2018 (S.3649) – As Introduced (Nov. 15, 2018)	14
156 Cong. Rec. E1,498 (daily ed. July 28, 2010) (statement of Rep. Hank Johnson)	17
156 Cong. Rec. H6,196 (daily ed. July 28, 2010) (statement of Rep. Sheila Jackson Lee).....	17
156 Cong. Rec. H6,196 (daily ed. July 28, 2010) (statement of Rep. Steny Hoyer).....	17
156 Cong. Rec. S1,680 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin).....	16
164 Cong. Rec. S7,740 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Richard Blumenthal).....	15,
164 Cong. Rec. S7,749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Patrick Leahy)	23
164 Cong. Rec. S7,764 (Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Cory Booker)	22

164 Cong. Rec. S7,774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Ben Cardin)	23
164 Cong. Rec. S7,774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Dianne Feinstein)	22
164 Cong. Rec. S7,777 (Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Chuck Grassley)	20, 21
164 Cong. Rec. S7,782 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Van Hollen)	23
Letter from Judge John S. Martin, Jr. to Senator Orrin Hatch, Chairman of the Senate Judiciary Committee, and Congressman Henry Hyde, Chairman of the House Judiciary Committee (Sept. 16, 1997), <i>reprinted in</i> 10 Fed. Sent’g. Rptr. 194, 194 (Jan./Feb. 1998), 1998 WL 911896.....	18
Letter from Senators Dick Durbin and Patrick J. Leahy to Attorney General Eric Holder (Nov. 17, 2010)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU Letter to Speaker Ryan and Minority Leader Pelosi (May 21, 2018), https://www.aclu.org/letter/aclu-letter-senate- federal-sentencing-reform	21
Barbara S. Meierhoefer, Federal Judicial Center, <i>The General Effect of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Longitudinal Study of Federal Sentences Imposed</i> (1992).....	20
Charlotte Resing, <i>How the First Step Act Moves Criminal Justice Reform Forward</i> , ACLU Speak Freely (Dec. 3, 2018), https://www.aclu.org/blog/smart-justice/mass- incarceration/how-first-step-act-moves-criminal- justice-reform-forward	21

Congressman Mark Walker (R-N.C.), <i>House Sends FIRST STEP Act – Co-Sponsored by Chairman Walker and Chairman Richmond – to the President’s Desk</i> (Dec. 20, 2018), https://walker.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/house-sends-first-step-act-co-sponsored-chairman-walker-and-chairman	14
Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 1994</i> (Mar. 1, 1998).....	20
Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 2003</i> (Oct. 1, 2005).....	20
Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, et al., <i>Vote “No” on The FIRST STEP Act</i> (May 21, 2018), https://civilrights.org/resource/vote-no-first-step-act-2/	21
Rep. Brian Fitzpatrick (R-PA), <i>Fitzpatrick, House Send Historic Criminal Justice Reform to President</i> (Dec. 20, 2018), https://fitzpatrick.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/fitzpatrick-house-send-historic-criminal-justice-reform-president	23
Rep. French Hill (R-AR), <i>Hill: ‘This bill offers incarcerated Arkansans and Americans aid in living better lives’</i> (Dec. 21, 2018), https://hill.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=2447	23
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002)	17, 19
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2007 Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2007)	17, 18

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (Feb. 1995)	19
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Sentence and Prison Impact Estimate Summary S.1917 (Aug. 3, 2018).....	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Sentence and Prison Impact Estimate Summary: S. 756, The First Step Act of 2018	15
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,960 (May 3, 2011)	12
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c) (“Drug Quantity Table”) (Nov. 1, 2011).....	13
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c) (“Drug Quantity Table”) (Nov. 1, 2009).....	13
